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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr C Chapman

	Policy
	AEGON Personal Pension Policy 09044480

	Respondent
	Hex Holdings Limited (Hex Holdings)


Subject

Mr Chapman complained that pension contributions were deducted from his salary for several months, but were not remitted by his employer to AEGON.  
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Hex Holdings because I am satisfied that what Mr Chapman says is correct and because no proper explanation has been offered by Hex Holdings or its directors. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Chapman worked for Hickley Valtone, which was taken over by Hex Holdings on 28 March 2008. Hickley Valtone operated a Group Personal Pension Scheme with AEGON, incorporating the Policy in Mr Chapman’s name. 

2. During the period immediately prior to the takeover, Mr Chapman was paying monthly contributions of £70.93, and his employer was paying an additional £79.84 per month.

3. Mr Chapman was given notice of redundancy on 27 November 2008. In the course of subsequent correspondence with AEGON, he discovered that the last contributions to the Policy had been credited on 28 March 2008. AEGON later informed my Office that it had received no explanation from Hex Holdings; contributions simply ceased to be paid.
4. Mr Chapman has produced copy payslips evidencing the deductions between April – November 2008 inclusive.
5. Mr Chapman wrote to Hex Holdings about this on 29 September and 12 October 2010. Although he says that these letters were sent by recorded delivery, he received no reply. He then sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), which also wrote (unsuccessfully) to Hex Holdings on 20 January 2011.

6. TPAS obtained the e-mail address for one of the directors of Hex Holdings, Mr B Hecks, and tried contacting him by this means on 28 April 2011. TPAS explained the nature of the dispute and suggested the steps which should be taken to put matters right for Mr Chapman. No reply was received.

7. Shortly after Mr Chapman referred his complaint to me, Hex Holdings went into administration (Joint Administrators were appointed on 6 September 2011). The Joint Administrators informed my Office that there would be no available funds in the Administration for distribution to unsecured creditors including the pension scheme. 
8. Although the Joint Administrators said that they were aware of this problem (and that, apparently, it also affected some other former employees of Hickley Valtone as well as Mr Chapman), they provided no additional information about why the contributions were not paid, or about any steps taken by Hex Holdings to put matters right before it ceased trading.     
9. According to the Joint Administrators, at the time of its demise the three directors of Hex Holdings were Mr B Hecks, Mr N Hecks, and Ms A Hecks. My Office attempted to obtain additional factual information from these three individuals.  
10. No convincing answers were however obtained either to the question of why contributions to AEGON stopped, or why steps were not taken to put things right for Mr Chapman in the two and a half years between his redundancy and the company going into administration. 

11. Each director claimed to have been unaware of the pension scheme being run by Hickley Valtone, and could not explain why due diligence checks did not reveal its existence. Having been unaware of the pension scheme, the question did not arise of notifying the members about their plans for its future.    

12. In response to further questioning, Mr B Hecks did however eventually provide some additional information. He said

“When Hex Holdings purchased Hickley Valtone none of the payroll or administration systems were part of the purchase. The systems (computers etc) that belonged to Hickley Valtone were transferred to Hickleys before Hex took ownership. 

… records were given to Hex in electronic format. For the wages the format was compatible with our existing system (Sage). The information was automatically imported and added to the Hex employee information. I imagine that Mr Chapman made pension contributions of exactly the same value when he was employed by Hickley Valtone. This value will have been transferred across electronically. The payroll team would have assumed that deductions were being paid over by the team that was responsible for payments – as was the case for deductions relating to PAYE, NI and court orders.

I became aware of the issue regarding the pension deductions in September / October 2009. The majority of the cases were very simple to sort out. Mr Chapman’s case was not simple due to the fact that he had been made redundant.

[With regard to the TPAS e-mail of 28 April 2011, it] highlights the areas that need to be considered but does not define how Mr Chapman should be compensated. For each of the highlighted areas there is an assessment that needs to be made. The most difficult complication for the period between April 2008 and November 2008 is that the vast majority of pension funds are reported to have lost value. [The e-mail says] that if I am unable to resolve the matter then the case can be forwarded to the Pensions Ombudsman. At the time I thought this was probably the best option …

Mr Hecks then concluded by suggesting that Mr Chapman might have received some other employment benefits to be offset against the unpaid contributions.

“Mr Chapman was responsible for providing technical support across a number of Hex branches. He was responsible for organising his own diary and for managing his own declarations regarding the private use of his vehicle. The notice of his redundancy was given on the 27th November 2008. The notice period was 12 weeks. It was never clarified how much of his accrued holiday was used during the notice period and the final declarations regarding private miles used in the company vehicle were never finalised. These are the reasons why it was not a simple matter to resolve.”

Conclusions

13. Mr Chapman is understandably upset at the manner in which he feels he has been treated by Hex Holdings. Although not a matter for me to deal with, he was already distressed because of the transfer of his employment and his subsequent redundancy. Then Hex Holdings did not even trouble itself to acknowledge his anxious communications about the not inconsiderable sums of money deducted from his salary after the takeover, but not paid into the pension scheme.  

14. The recent letter from Mr B Hecks does not adequately explain the matter. An organisation presumably holding itself up as a reputable business not only failed to notice this problem at the time it was occurring, but failed in two and a half years after Mr Chapman left to put things right for him. For Mr Hecks to say now that, in April 2011, he did not know how to resolve the matter so he decided to let it be referred to me to resolve, is feeble.
15. Be that as it may, Mr Chapman has not made complaints against the directors individually, and no clear evidence has come to light indicating that one or more of them took it upon themselves personally to carry out specific acts of administration in relation to the pension scheme, which they would not ordinarily have done as directors. In the event of fresh supporting evidence coming to light at some time in the future, Mr Chapman may approach me again with complaints against other parties whom he alleges have caused or contributed to any residual loss. 
16. It may also be that if Hex Holdings is unable to pay, Mr Chapman will be able to recover some of his loss from the Redundancy Payments Office. 
17. It remains therefore for me to uphold the complaint against Hex Holdings, although I appreciate that my Direction below will probably be of no value to Mr Chapman unless the company acquires some fresh funds.      
Directions   

18. Hex Holdings shall, forthwith, pay to Mr Chapman the total sum of £567.44 which was deducted from his salary but not paid into the Policy, plus simple interest at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks calculated from the date each contribution was deducted to the date of payment 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

21 November 2012
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